The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.
This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017.

i) Foreign Currency exchange rate risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the trade/ other payables and trade/other receivables. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations
in US Dollar and EURO against the functional currencies of the Company. The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange
rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. The Company has not entered into derivative
instruments during the year.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Unhedged USD exposure (in INR)  9,744,318  143,699,477
Change in USD
5% increase  487,199  7,184,974
5% decrease  (487,199)  (7,184,974)
Unhedged EURO exposure (in INR)  5,175,142  32,777,643
Change in EURO
5% increase  216,086  (609,406)
5% decrease  (216,086)  609,406

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in US dollars and EURO, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than US
dollars and EURO.

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has certain debt
obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are dependent of
changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the movement in interest rate and, wherever possible,
reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.

118

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Change in interest rate

increase by 50 basis points  588,169  537,721
decrease by 50 basis points  (588,169)  (537,721)

The assumed increase/decrease in interest rate for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment

iii) Price risk

The Company invests its surplus funds primarily for short tenor in debt mutual funds measured at fair value
through profit or loss. The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the price
of the investments before tax:

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Change in price:

increase by 1%  12,573,309  5,729,781
decrease by 1%  (12,573,309)  (5,729,781)

The assumed increase/decrease for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment

B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk arising from credit exposure to customers, cash and cash equivalents held with banks and
current and non-current held-to maturity financial assets.

The Company primarily deals with Public Sector Enterprises and Government undertakings. Regarding credit
exposure from customers, the Company has a procedure in place aiming to minimise collection losses. Credit
Control team assesses the credit quality of the customers, their financial position, past experience in payments

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Total equity(shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  4,541,578,450  3,975,960,399
Adjustments
Proposed dividend including corporate dividend tax  -   125,092,532
Expected Credit Loss(ECL)  (59,495,532)  -
Adjustment through Statement of profit and loss  35,389,086  (56,975,395)
Others  (8,203,398)  (10,723,533)
Total adjustments  (32,309,844)  57,393,604
Total equity as per Ind AS  4,509,268,606  4,033,354,003

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars 31 March 2017
Net profit under previous GAAP  565,618,049
Impact on account of Ind AS
a. Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations & Tax there-of  (804,780)
b. Impact on account of expected credit loss model  (3,500,045)
c. Fair valuation gain on mutual fund investments recognised  23,090,884
d. Others  16,603,027
Total adjustments  35,389,086
Net profit as per Ind AS  601,007,135

Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  202,704,262  11,039,528  213,743,790
Net cash flow from investing activities  (1,250,036,428)  (5,450,002)  (1,255,486,430)
Net cash flow from financing activities  410,961,928  (5,589,526)  405,372,402
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (636,370,238)  -   (636,370,238)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  637,735,349  -   637,735,349
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017  1,365,111  -   1,365,111

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/ N-500016

Sunit Kumar Basu				   DR. SHIBAN K. KOUL		  B. MALLA REDDY
Partner 						   Chairman		   	 Managing Director
Membership Number: 55000 	  		  DIN : - 00003360 		   	 DIN :- 00003154

						   S. GURUNATHA REDDY		  T. ANJANEYULU

[…]

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.
This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017.

i) Foreign Currency exchange rate risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the trade/ other payables and trade/other receivables. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in US
Dollar and EURO against the functional currencies of the Group. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes
for all other currencies is not material. The Group evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by
assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. The group has not entered into derivative instruments during the
year.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EURO exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

172

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Unhedged USD exposure (in INR)  6,730,467  142,336,446
Change in USD
5% increase  328,518  7,093,133
5% decrease  (328,518)  (7,093,133)
Unhedged EURO exposure (in INR)  5,175,142  32,777,643
Change in EURO
5% increase  218,106  (607,674)
5% decrease  (218,106)  607,674

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in US dollars and EURO, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than US
dollars and EURO.

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of change in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Group has certain debt
obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are dependent of
changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the movement in interest rate and, wherever possible,
reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Change in interest rate

increase by 50 basis points  601,754  558,995
decrease by 50 basis points  (601,754)  (558,995)

The assumed increase/decrease in interest rate for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment

iii) Price risk

The Group invests its surplus funds primarily for short tenor in debt mutual funds measured at fair value through
profit or loss. The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the price of the
investments before tax:

Particulars
Increase/(decrease) in

profit before tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Change in price:

increase by 1%  12,573,309  5,729,781
decrease by 1%  (12,573,309)  (5,729,781)

The assumed increase/decrease for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment

173

B) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk arising from credit exposure to customers, cash and cash equivalents held with banks and
current and non-current held-to maturity financial assets.

The Group primarily deals with Public Sector Enterprises and Government undertakings. Regarding credit
exposure from customers, the Group has a procedure in place aiming to minimise collection losses. Credit Control
team assesses the credit quality of the customers, their financial position, past experience in payments and other

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars 31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  4,531,789,077  3,993,021,035
Adjustments
Proposed dividend including corporate dividend tax  -   125,092,532
Expected Credit Loss(ECL)  (59,495,532)  -
Adjustment through Statement of profit and loss  34,745,665  (56,975,392)
Others  (7,559,974)  (10,723,533)
Total adjustments  (32,309,841)  57,393,607
Total equity as per Ind AS  4,499,479,236  4,050,414,642

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars 31 March 2017
Net profit under previous GAAP  539,411,316
Impact on account of Ind AS
a. Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations & Tax there-of  (959,891)
b. Impact on account of expected credit loss model  (3,500,045)
c. Fair valuation gain on mutual fund investments recognised  23,090,884
d. Others  16,114,717
Total adjustments  34,745,665
Net profit as per Ind AS  574,156,981

Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  143,367,578  561,394  143,928,972
Net cash flow from investing activities  (1,228,682,420)  (5,450,001)  (1,234,132,421)
Net cash flow from financing activities  454,167,057  4,888,607  459,055,664
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (631,147,785)  -   (631,147,785)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  647,277,742  -   647,277,742
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017  16,129,957  -   16,129,957

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/ N-500016

Sunit Kumar Basu				   Dr. SHIBAN K. KOUL		  B. MALLA REDDY
Partner 						   Chairman		   	 Managing Director
Membership Number: 55000 	  		  DIN : - 00003360 		   	 DIN :- 00003154

						   S. GURUNATHA REDDY		  T. ANJANEYULU